

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

ASSOCIATION FOR COMMUNITY
AFFILIATED PLANS, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
TREASURY, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 18-2133

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS'
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Andrew J. Pincus (D.C. Bar No. 370762)
Charles Rothfeld (D.C. Bar No. 367705)
Ankur Mandhania * (CA Bar No. 302373)
Andrew Lyons-Berg (D.C. Bar No. 230182)
MAYER BROWN LLP
1999 K Street NW
Washington, D.C. 20006-1101
Telephone: (202) 263-3000
Facsimile: (202) 263-3300

Karen W. Lin ** (NY Bar No. 4827796)
MAYER BROWN LLP
1221 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10020-1001
Telephone: (212) 506-2500
Fax: (212) 262-1910

March 15, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | ii |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| I. PLAINTIFFS HAVE STANDING..... | 2 |
| A. ACAP has standing on behalf of its members. | 2 |
| 1. ACAP’s members have standing under the competitor standing doctrine. | 3 |
| 2. ACAP’s members also have standing independent of the competitor standing doctrine. | 8 |
| B. The provider and consumer plaintiffs also have standing. | 11 |
| i. Provider plaintiffs | 12 |
| ii. Consumer plaintiffs..... | 14 |
| II. THE STLDI RULE IS INVALID. | 15 |
| A. The STLDI Rule conflicts with Congress’s legislative judgments. | 15 |
| B. The STLDI Rule is inconsistent with the ACA’s language. | 22 |
| C. The STLDI Rule is arbitrary and capricious. | 27 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 32 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases | Page(s) |
|---|-----------|
| <i>Airlines for Am. v. TSA</i> , 780 F.3d 409 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... | 9 |
| <i>Am. Freedom Law Ctr. v. Obama</i> , 821 F.3d 44 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... | 12 |
| <i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Glickman</i> , 154 F.3d 426 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... | 10 |
| * <i>Arpaio v. Obama</i> , 797 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... | 4, 10, 11 |
| <i>Associated Gas Distribs. v. FERC</i> , 899 F.2d 1250 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... | 3 |
| <i>Autolog Corp. v. Regan</i> , 731 F.2d 25 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... | 9 |
| <i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Shalala</i> , 91 F.3d 1493 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... | 4 |
| <i>Canadian Lumber Trade All. v. United States</i> , 517 F.3d 1319 (Fed. Cir. 2008)..... | 11 |
| <i>Cent. United Life Ins. Co. v. Burwell</i> , 827 F.3d 70 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... | 21 |
| <i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. EPA</i> , 861 F.3d 174 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... | 2 |
| <i>Danvers Motor Co. v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 432 F.3d 286 (3d Cir. 2005)..... | 11 |
| * <i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016)..... | 27 |
| <i>Fla. Audubon Soc’y v. Bentsen</i> , 94 F.3d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1996) (en banc)..... | 10 |
| <i>Fund for Animals, Inc. v. Norton</i> , 322 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... | 9, 11 |
| * <i>Gen. Am. Transp. Corp. v. ICC</i> , 872 F.2d 1048 (D.C. Cir. 1989)..... | 21 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982)..... | 14 |
| <i>Honeywell Int’l Inc. v. EPA</i> , 374 F.3d 1363 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... | 4, 7 |
| <i>Int’l Union, United Mine Workers of Am. v. U.S. Dept. of Labor</i> , 358 F.3d 40 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... | 28 |
| <i>Koszola v. FDIC</i> , 393 F.3d 1294 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... | 22 |
| <i>La. Energy & Power Auth. v. FERC</i> , 141 F.3d 364 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... | 3 |
| <i>League of Women Voters v. Newby</i> , 838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... | 13, 14 |
| <i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... | 2 |
| <i>Mendoza v. Perez</i> , 754 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... | 3 |
| <i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)..... | 1 |
| <i>Nat’l Fuel Gas Supply Corp. v. FERC</i> , 468 F.3d 831 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... | 22 |
| <i>Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union v. United States</i> , 101 F.3d 1423 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... | 13 |
| <i>Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Hodel</i> , 839 F.2d 694 (D.C. Cir. 1988)..... | 9 |
| <i>New World Radio, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 294 F.3d 164 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... | 4, 7 |
| <i>Osborn v. Visa Inc.</i> , 797 F.3d 1057 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... | 9, 11 |
| <i>People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals v. USDA</i> , 797 F.3d 1087 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... | 14 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Sec. Indus. Ass’n v. Clarke</i> , 885 F.2d 1034 (2d Cir. 1989) | 10 |
| * <i>Sherley v. Sebelius</i> , 610 F.3d 69 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... | 3, 4, 5, 7 |
| <i>Tel. & Data Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 19 F.3d 42 (D.C. Cir. 1994)..... | 9, 10 |
| <i>Town of Chester v. Laroe Estates, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1645 (2017)..... | 11 |
| <i>United States v. Stitt</i> , 860 F.3d 854 (6th Cir. 2017) (en banc)..... | 4, 5 |
| <i>United Transp. Union v. ICC</i> , 891 F.2d 908 (D.C. Cir. 1989)..... | 10 |
| <i>Wash. All. of Tech. Workers v. DHS</i> , 892 F.3d 332 (D.C. Cir. 2018)..... | 3, 4, 5, 7 |
| Rules and Regulations | |
| 26 C.F.R. § 1.36B-2(a)..... | 9 |
| 45 C.F.R. § 147.145(b)(iii)..... | 18 |
| Exec. Order No. 13,813, 82 Fed. Reg. 48,385 (Oct. 17, 2017) | 5 |
| <i>Final Rules for Grandfathered Plans, Preexisting Condition Exclusions, Lifetime and Annual Limits, Rescissions, Dependent Coverage, Appeals, and Patient Protections Under the Affordable Care Act</i> , 80 Fed. Reg. 72,192 (Nov. 18, 2015) | 19 |
| <i>Interim Final Rules for Group Health Plans and Health Insurance Coverage Relating to Status as a Grandfathered Health Plan Under the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act</i> , 75 Fed. Reg. 34,538 (June 17, 2010) | 19 |
| <i>Short-Term, Limited-Duration Insurance</i> , 83 Fed. Reg. 38,212 (Aug. 3, 2018) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Student Health Insurance Coverage</i> , 76 Fed. Reg. 7767 (Feb. 11, 2011) | 18 |
| <i>Student Health Insurance Coverage</i> , 77 Fed. Reg. 16,453 (Mar. 21, 2012)..... | 18 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| Other Authorities | |
| ACAP, <i>Our Plans</i> | 7 |
| CareSource, <i>Ohio: Marketplace</i> | 6 |
| Children’s Cmty. Health Plan, <i>Service Area—Together</i> | 6 |
| U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., <i>Trump Administration Delivers on Promise of More Affordable Health Insurance Options</i> (Aug. 1, 2018)..... | 10 |
| Human Res. Mgmt., <i>FAQs About Grandfathered Health Plans</i> (Aug. 26, 2013)..... | 19 |
| Karen Pollitz et al., <i>Issue Brief: Understanding Short-Term Limited Duration Health Insurance</i> , Kaiser Family Found. (Apr. 23, 2018)..... | 12 |
| <i>Obamacare Forgot About You. But Trump Didn’t</i> , Wash. Post (Aug. 15, 2018) | 5 |
| <i>Short-Term Health Insurance in Pennsylvania</i> , HealthInsurance.org (Oct. 1, 2018)..... | 7 |
| <i>Strengthening Our Health Care System: Legislation to Reverse ACA Sabotage and Ensure Pre-Existing Conditions Protections: Hearing on H.R. 986, H.R. 987, H.R. 1010, and H.R. 1143 before the Subcomm. on Health of the H. Comm. on Energy & Commerce</i> , 115th Cong. (2019) (written testimony of Jessica K. Altman, Commissioner, Pennsylvania Insurance Department) | 7 |
| Twitter post by “Secretary Alex Azar,” @SecAzar (Aug. 1, 2018)..... | 6 |
| Twitter post by “Secretary Alex Azar,” @SecAzar (Aug. 17, 2018)..... | 6 |
| UPMC, <i>UPMC Health Plan for Individuals and Families 2019</i> (2019) | 6, 7 |
